a) Transition CSM

CSM is a component of the insurance contract liabilities and

represents the future unearned profit associated with insurance

contracts which will be released to profit or loss over the

insurance coverage period.

b) Fulfilment Cash Flows

The measurement of the insurance contract assets/liabilities

under MFRS17 is based on groups of insurance contracts and

includes liabilities for fulfilling the contractual obligations

associated with the insurance contract, such as premiums,

expenses, and insurance benefits and claims. These are

recorded within the fulfilment cash flows component of the

insurance contract liabilities, together with the risk adjustment.

94

ETIQA LIFE INSURANCE BERHAD

201701025113 (1239279-P)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (CONTD.)

2.5 Changes in accounting policies and disclosure (contd.)

Financial Effects arising from the adoption of MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts  (contd.)

(d) Income statement for the financial year ended 31 December 2022

As previously stated Classification As restated

for the year ended and for the year ended

31 December 2022 measurement* 31 December 2022

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Profit before taxation 224,331   (54,628)   169,703

Net profit for the

 financial year 174,137   (41,030)   133,107

Other comprehensive loss

for the year, net of tax (26,681)   3,948   (22,733)

* These impacts arise due to the derecognition of MFRS 4 assets and liabilities and

recognition of MFRS 17 assets and liabilities.

95

ETIQA LIFE INSURANCE BERHAD

201701025113 (1239279-P)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Furniture,

fittings,

equipment Computers Electrical

and and  and security Work-

Properties # renovations peripherals equipment in-progress Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

31.12.2023

Cost

At 1 January 2023 305   48,512   11,862   48,359   7,630   116,668

Additions -   1,786   9   99   5,378   7,272

Disposals -   (508)   -   -   -   (508)

Reclassification -   484   -   4,637   (5,121)   -

Transfer to intangible assets (Note 7) -   -   -   -   (2,453)   (2,453)

At 31 December 2023 305   50,274   11,871   53,095   5,434   120,979

Accumulated Depreciation and

Impairment Losses

At 1 January 2023 259   39,817   8,896   38,474   -   87,446

Depreciation charge for the financial year (Note 31) -   3,031   1,252   2,820   -   7,103

Disposals -   (13)   -   -   -   (13)

At 31 December 2023 259   42,835   10,148   41,294   -   94,536

Analysed as:

- Accumulated depreciation 50   42,835   10,148   41,294   -   94,327

- Accumulated allowance for impairment losses 209   -   -   -   -   209

259   42,835   10,148   41,294   -   94,536

Net Book Value

At 31 December 2023 46   7,439   1,723   11,801   5,434   26,443

96

ETIQA LIFE INSURANCE BERHAD

201701025113 (1239279-P)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTD.)

Furniture,

fittings,

equipment Computers Electrical

and and  and security Work-

Properties # renovations peripherals equipment in-progress Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

31.12.2022

Cost

At 1 January 2022 305   46,996   11,821   48,431   5,953   113,506

Additions -   1,368   41   926   1,904   4,239

Disposal -   (79)   -   (998)   -   (1,077)

Reclassification -   227   -   -   (227)   -

At 31 December 2022 305   48,512   11,862   48,359   7,630   116,668

Accumulated Depreciation and

Impairment Losses

At 1 January 2022 259   36,982   7,447   35,943   -   80,631

Depreciation charge for the financial year (Note 31) -   2,850   1,449   2,550   -   6,849

Disposal -   (15)   -   (19)   -   (34)

At 31 December 2022 259   39,817   8,896   38,474   -   87,446

Analysed as:

- Accumulated depreciation 50   39,817   8,896   38,474   -   87,237

- Accumulated allowance for impairment losses 209   -   -   -   -   209

259   39,817   8,896   38,474   -   87,446

Net Book Value

At 31 December 2022 46   8,695   2,966   9,885   7,630   29,222

97

ETIQA LIFE INSURANCE BERHAD

201701025113 (1239279-P)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTD.)

# Properties consist of:

Buildings

Freehold on freehold

land land Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

31.12.2023

Cost

At 1 January/31 December 2023 100   205   305

Accumulated Depreciation

and Impairment Losses

At 1 January/31 December 2023 54   205   259

Analysed as:

- Accumulated depreciation -   50   50

- Accumulated allowance for

impairment losses 54   155   209

54   205   259

Net Book Value
At 31 December 2023   46   -   46

31.12.2022

Cost

At 1 January/31 December 2022 100   205   305

Accumulated Depreciation

and Impairment Losses

At 1 January/31 December 2022 54   205   259

Analysed as:

- Accumulated depreciation -   50   50

- Accumulated allowance for

impairment losses 54   155   209

54   205   259

Net Book Value
At 31 December 2022 46   -   46

98

ETIQA LIFE INSURANCE BERHAD

201701025113 (1239279-P)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

4.INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

Freehold Leasehold

land and land and

buildings buildings Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

31.12.2023

At 1 January 2023 361,395   619,000   980,395

Additions -   856   856

Fair value adjustments (Note 25) 5,015   20,144   25,159

At 31 December 2023 366,410   640,000   1,006,410

31.12.2022

At 1 January 2022 361,170   610,000   971,170

Additions -   580   580

Fair value adjustments (Note 25) 225   8,420   8,645
At 31 December 2022 361,395   619,000   980,395

31.12.2023 31.12.2022

RM'000 RM'000

Rental income (Note 25) 77,227   67,901

Rental related expenses (Note 25) (28,217)   (25,504)

49,010   42,397

<----- At valuation ------>

The rental income and rental related expenses in relation to the investment properties are as

disclosed below:

99

ETIQA LIFE INSURANCE BERHAD

201701025113 (1239279-P)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

4. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTD.)

5. PREPAID LAND LEASE PAYMENTS

31.12.2023 31.12.2022

RM'000 RM'000

Cost

At 1 January/31 December 1,298   1,298

Accumulated Depreciation and